INTERNATIONAL PACIFIC
HaLiBUT COMMISSION

IPHC-2022-FAC098-07 Rev_1

Budget Estimates: FY2023 (for approval), FY2024 and FY2025 (for information)

PREPARED BY: IPHC SECRETARIAT (D. WILSON, 17 DECEMBER & 22 JANUARY 2022)

PURPOSE

To provide the FAC with the budget estimates for FY2023 (1 October 2022 to 30 September
2023) for recommendation to the Commission (for approval), and for FY2024 and FY2025 (for
information) (1 October 2023 to 30 September 2024, & 1 October 2024 to 30 September 2025,
respectively).

BACKGROUND

In accordance with Regulation 5, para. 3, of the IPHC Financial Regulations (2021) (shown
below), the next three (3) fiscal years consist of FY2023, FY2024, and FY2025, noting that we
are at the end of the 15t quarter of FY2022.

(Para. 3) “The Executive Director shall prepare and submit to the FAC, Contracting
Parties, and Commissioners, no later than 30 days before the FAC meeting, budget
estimates for the next three fiscal years.”

PROPOSED EXPENDITURES FOR THE FY2023, FY2024 AND FY2025 BUDGETS (US$)

FY2023 INcOME AND EXPENSES — The IPHC financial budget for FY2023 is proposed at
Appendix |.

Base Contributions: The contributions include a 3% increase from FY2022 for both
Contracting Parties to US$4,282,492.80 and US$927,419.21 respectively.

Other general cost assumptions include increases in operation costs, salaries (based on cost
of living and step increases) and health care costs (Appendix |).

Headquarters Lease and Maintenance: The headquarters costs to the USA will increase to
$489,250 in FY2023 in accordance with the building lease signed in 2020.

Deficit payments to the IFC Pension Fund: The extra-budgetary deficit payments to the IFC
Pension Fund (closed in 2001 to new participants), remain at $127,848 for each Contracting
Party.

FISS: Income (and expenses) for the IPHC Fishery-Independent Setline Survey (FISS) are
tentative as they are based on the design noted at the 97t Session of the IPHC Interim Meeting
(IM098).

FY2024 AND FY2025 INCOME AND EXPENSES — The IPHC provisional budgets for FY2023 and
FY2024 (Appendix IlI) are based on a 3% increase in general contributions for Canada and
U.S.A. to cover expected matching increases in operations expenses, cost in salaries (based
on cost of living and step increases) and health care costs.
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RECOMMENDATION/S
That the FAC:

1)  NOTE paper IPHC-2022-FAC098-07 Rev_1 which provided the budget estimates
for FY2023 (1 October 2022 to 30 September 2023) for recommendation to the
Commission (for approval), and for FY2024 and FY2025 (for information) (1 October
2023 to 30 September 2024, & 1 October 2024 to 30 September 2025, respectively).

2) RECOMMEND the Commission ADOPT the FY2023 budget (1 October 2022 to 30
September 2023) and NOTE the tentative budgets for FY2024 (1 October 2023 to
30 September 2024) and FY2025 (1 October 2024 to 30 September 2025), as
detailed in Appendix | and Appendix Il, respectively.

APPENDICES
Appendix I: FY2023 Financial Budget — Proposed for adoption
Appendix Il: FY2024 & FY2025 Financial Budgets — Proposed for noting

Page 2 of 5



IPHC-2022-FAC098-07 Rev_1

Account Number

Income
"20000

" 40000.01
" 40000.02

"20055
"20060
"20100
"20200
" 40200.01
" 40200.02

"20350
" 40350.01
" 40350.02

Expense
Personnel Expenses
50000
50100
50100.09
50200
50300
50300.01

Operational Expenses
51000
51100
51200
51300
51400

Fees and Contract Expenses
52000

52200
52300
54000

FY2023 Financial Budget — Proposed for adoption

Appendix |

Facilities and Equipment Expenses

53000
53100
53200
53300

Other Expenses
55000

10- General 20- Research 30- Statistics 10,20,30- TOTAL 10,20,30, 40- TOTAL
Account Name
FY2023 FY2023 FY2023 FY2023 FY2023
Contracting Party Contributions
Canada S - S - S - S 927,419.21 S - S 927,419.21
United States of America S - S - S - S 4,282,492.80 S - S 4,282,492.80
Total 40000 - Contracting Party Contributions $3,282,949.51 $877,756.05 $1,049,206.45 $ 5,209,912.01 S - S 5,209,912.01
Headquarters (Lease & Maintenance) S 489,250.00 $ - S - S 489,250.00 S - S 489,250.00
Other Income S - s - S -8 - $ -8 -
Grants, Contracts & Agreements S - $ 89,323.00 S 626,316.00 $  715,639.00 S 34,289.00 S 749,928.00
Interest Income S - $ - S - S - $  11,896.50 S 11,896.50
Bank Interest $ 77250 S - S - S 772.50 S - S 772.50
CD Interest $ - S - S - S - $ - S -
Total - OtherIncome S 490,022.50 $ 89,323.00 $ 626,316.00 $ 1,205,661.50 S 46,18550 S 1,251,847.00
Fish Sales
Fish Sales - Pacific Halibut S - S - S - S - $4,079,109.00 S 4,079,109.00
Fish Sales - Byproduct S - S - S - S - S  60,564.00 S 60,564.00
Total 40350 - Fish Sales S - S - S - S - $4,139,673.00 S 4,139,673.00
Total Income $3,772,972.01 $967,079.05 $1,675,522.45 $ 6,415,573.51 $4,185,858.50 $  10,601,432.01
Salaries & Wages $1,727,050.37 $587,556.73 $1,234,039.10 $ 3,548,646.19 $1,021,039.82 S 4,569,686.01
Benefits S 531,963.28 $147,894.32 $ 315,790.40 $  995,648.00 $ 193,22363 S 1,188,871.63
Medical Reimbursement - Retiree S 9326337 S - S - S 93,263.37 S - S 93,263.37
Training & Education $ 36,050.00 $ 18477.00 S 21,630.00 $ 76,157.00 S 5623800 $ 132,395.00
Personnel Related Expenses S 5,665.00 S - $ 10,300.00 $ 15,965.00 S 37,467.28 S 53,432.28
Scholarship Awards S 8,000.00 S - S - S 8,000.00 S - S 8,000.00
Total Personnel Exp $2,401,992.01 $753,928.05 $1,581,759.49 $ 4,737,679.55 $1,307,968.74 S 6,045,648.29
S R
Publications S 5150.00 $ 7,500.00 $ 9,270.00 $ 21,920.00 S - S 21,920.00
Mailing and Shipping S 6,180.00 $ 7,000.00 $ 5,150.00 $ 18,330.00 $ 128,750.00 $ 147,080.00
Travel $ 92,700.00 $ 14,825.00 $ 20,600.00 $ 128,125.00 $ 121,041.48 S 249,166.48
Meeting and Conference Expenses $ 170,000.00 S - S - $  170,000.00 S - S 170,000.00
Technology $ 139,050.00 $ - S 2,163.00 $ 141,213.00 S - S 141,213.00
Total Operational Exy $ 413,080.00 $ 29,325.00 $ 37,183.00 $ 479,588.00 S 249,791.48 S 729,379.48
Professional Fees $ 226,600.00 $ - S 1,458.48 S  228,058.48 S - S 228,058.48
Other Fees and Charges $ 51,500.00 $ - S - $  51,500.00 $ 10,300.00 $ 61,800.00
Leases and Contracts $  25750.00 $ 39,019.00 $ 36,050.00 $ 100,819.00 $1,996,487.11 S 2,097,306.11
Communications $ 30,900.00 $ - S 3,605.00 $ 34,505.00 $ 20,600.00 $ 55,105.00
Total Fees and Contract Expenses' S 334,750.00 $ 39,019.00 S 41,113.48 $ 414,882.48 $2,027,387.11 S 2,442,269.59
Equipment Expense $  20,600.00 $ - S 4,120.00 S 24,720.00 $  15,450.00 S 40,170.00
Supplies Expense $  25750.00 $144,807.00 $ 2,678.00 $ 173,235.00 $ 772,500.00 $ 945,735.00
Maintenance and Utilities $ 113,300.00 S - S 2,488.48 S  115,788.48 $ 10,300.00 S 126,088.48
Facility Rentals S 463,500.00 $ - S 6,180.00 $  469,680.00 S 13,390.00 $ 483,070.00
Total Facilities and Equipment Exp S 623,150.00 $144,807.00 S 15,466.48 $ 783,423.48 $ 811,640.00 S 1,595,063.48
Budget Contingency S - S - S - S - S - S -
Total Other Exp $ - s - $ -8 = S = § =
Total Expense $3,772,972.01 $967,079.05 $1,675,522.45 $ 6,415,573.51 $4,396,787.33 $  10,812,360.84
Net Income (Loss) $ - S - S - S - $ (210,928.83) S (210,928.83)
IFC Pension
IFC Pension - Canada S 127,848.00 S - S - S 127,848.00 S - S 127,848.00
IFC Pension - United States of America = $ 127,848.00 S - S - S 127,848.00 S - S 127,848.00
Total - IFC Pension S 255,696.00 $ - S - $  255,696.00 S - S 255,696.00
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Account Number

Income
"0000

" 40000.01
" 40000.02

"20055
"20060
"20100
"20200
" 40200.01
" 40200.02

"20350
" 40350.01
" 40350.02

Expense

Personnel Expenses
50000

50100
50100.09

50200

50300
50300.01

Operational Expenses
51000
51100
51200
51300
51400

Fees and Contract Expenses
52000
52200
52300
54000

Facilities and Equipment Expenses

53000
53100
53200
53300

Other Expenses
55000

Account Name

Contracting Party Contributions
Canada
United States of America

Total 40000 - Contracting Party Contributions

Headquarters (Lease & Maintenance)
Other Income
Grants, Contracts & Agreements
Interest Income
Bank Interest
CD Interest
Total - Other Income
Fish Sales
Fish Sales - Pacific Halibut
Fish Sales - Byproduct
Total 40350 - Fish Sales
Total Income

Salaries & Wages
Benefits
Medical Reimbursement - Retiree
Training & Education
Personnel Related Expenses
Scholarship Awards
Total Personnel Expenses

Publications
Mailing and Shipping
Travel
Meeting and Conference Expenses
Technology
Total Operational Expenses

Professional Fees
Other Fees and Charges
Leases and Contracts
Communications
Total Fees and Contract Expenses

Equipment Expense

Supplies Expense

Maintenance and Utilities

Facility Rentals

Total Facilities and Equipment Expenses

Budget Contingency
Total Other Expenses

Total Expense
Net Income (Loss)

IFC Pension
IFC Pension - Canada
IFC Pension - United States of America
Total - IFC Pension

Appendix Il

FY2024 & FY2025 Financial Budgets — Proposed for noting

10- General 20- Research 30- Statistics 10,20,30- TOTAL 10,20,30, 40- TOTAL
FY2024 FY2024 FY2024 FY2024 FY2024
S - $ - $ - $  955,241.79 S - s 955,241.79
S - $ - $ - $ 4,410,967.58 $ - S 4,410,967.58
$3,381,438.00 $904,088.73 $1,080,682.65 $ 5,366,209.37 S ) 5,366,209.37
$ 503,927.50 $ - $ - $  503,927.50 $ - S 503,927.50
$ - $ - $ -8 - $ -8 -
$ - $ 9200269 $ 64510548 $  737,108.17 $  36,003.00 $ 773,111.17
S - S - S - S - $  12,253.40 $ 12,253.40
$ 795.68 $ - $ -8 795.68 $ -8 795.68
$ - $ - $ - S - $ - S -
$ 504,723.18 $ 92,002.69 $ 64510548 $ 1,241,831.35 $ 4825640 $ 1,290,087.74
$ - $ - $ - s - $4,201,482.27 $ 4,201,482.27
$ - $ - $ - S - S 62,380.92 $ 62,380.92
S ) - S - s - $4,263,863.19 $ 4,263,863.19
$3,886,161.17 $996,091.42 $1,725,788.13 $ 6,608,040.72 $4,312,119.59 $  10,920,160.31
$1,779,101.88  $605,183.43 $1,271,060.27 $ 3,655,345.58 $1,051,671.02 $ 4,707,016.59
$ 547,922.17 $152,331.15 $ 325,264.11 $ 1,025,517.44 $ 199,020.34 $ 1,224,537.78
$ 9606127 $ - $ - $  96,061.27 $ -8 96,061.27
$ 3713150 $ 19,031.31 $ 22,27890 $ 7844171 $ 5792514 $ 136,366.85
$ 583495 $ - $ 10609.00 $  16,443.95 $ 3859130 $ 55,035.25
$ 800000 $ - $ - S 8,000.00 $ - S 8,000.00
$2,474,051.77 $776,545.89 $1,629,212.28 $ 4,879,809.94 $1,347,207.80 $ 6,227,017.74
$ -
$ 530450 $ 7,725.00 $ 954810 $  22,577.60 $ -8 22,577.60
$ 636540 $ 721000 $ 530450 $  18,879.90 $ 132,612.50 $ 151,492.40
$ 9548100 $ 15269.75 $ 21,21800 $ 131,968.75 $ 12467272 $ 256,641.47
$ 175,100.00 $ - $ - $  175,100.00 $ -8 175,100.00
$ 143,221.50 $ - S 222789 $  145,449.39 $ -8 145,449.39
$ 42547240 $ 30,204.75 $ 3829849 $ 493,975.64 $ 257,285.22 $ 751,260.86
$ 233,398.00 $ - $ 150223 $  234,900.23 $ -8 234,900.23
$  53,045.00 $ - $ - $  53,045.00 $  10,609.00 $ 63,654.00
$ 2652250 $ 40,189.57 $ 37,131.50 $  103,843.57 $2,056,381.72 $ 2,160,225.29
$  31,827.00 $ - $ 371315 $  35540.15 $ 21,1800 $ 56,758.15
$ 344,792.50 $ 40,189.57 $ 42,346.88 $  427,328.95 $2,088,208.72 $ 2,515,537.68
$  21,21800 $ - S 424360 $  25461.60 $ 1591350 $ 41,375.10
$ 2652250 $149,151.21 $  2,75834 $  178,432.05 $ 795675.00 $ 974,107.05
$ 116,699.00 $ - $ 256313 $ 119,262.13 $  10,609.00 $ 129,871.13
$ 477,405.00 $ - $ 636540 S  483,770.40 $  13,791.70 $ 497,562.10
$ 641,844.50 $149,151.21 $ 1593047 $ 806,926.18 $ 835989.20 $ 1,642,915.38
S - $ - $ - 3 - $ - S -
$ = 5 -8 -8 = $ =9 =
$3,886,161.17 $996,091.42 $1,725,788.13 $ 6,608,040.72 $4,528,690.95 $  11,136,731.67
$ -8 -8 - $ - $ (216,571.36) $ (216,571.36)
$ 127,848.00 $ - $ - $ 127,848.00 $ -8 127,848.00
$ 127,848.00 $ - $ - $ 127,848.00 $ -8 127,848.00
$ 255,696.00 $ -8 - $ 255,696.00 $ -8 255,696.00
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10- General  20-Research  30- Statistics 10,20,30- TOTAL 10,20,30, 40 - TOTAL
Account Number Account Name
FY2025 FY2025 FY2025 FY2025 FY2025
Income
"40000 Contracting Party Contributions
r 40000.01 Canada S - S - S - S 983,899.04 S - S 983,899.04
" 40000.02 United States of America $ - S - - $ 4,543,296.61 S - S 4,543,296.61
Total 40000 - Contracting Party Contributions $3,482,881.13 S 931,211.39 $1,113,103.13 $ 5,527,195.65 S - S 5,527,195.65
"40055 Headquarters (Lease & Maintenance) $ 519,045.33 S - $ - $  519,045.33 $ - S 519,045.33
"40060 Other Income S - S - S - S - S - S -
"a0100 Grants, Contracts & Agreements S - S 94,762.77 S 664,458.64 S  759,221.42 $ 37,803.00 $ 797,024.42
"40200 Interest Income S - S - S - S - $ 12,621.00 S 12,621.00
" 40200.01 Bank Interest S 819.55 $ - S - S 819.55 S - S 819.55
" 40200.02 CD Interest s - s - s R - $ - s -
Total - OtherIncome S 519,864.87 S 94,762.77 S 664,458.64 $ 1,279,086.29 S  50,424.00 S 1,329,510.28
720350 Fish Sales
" 40350.01 Fish Sales - Pacific Halibut S - S - S - S - $4,327,526.74 S 4,327,526.74
" 40350.02 Fish Sales - Byproduct S - S - S - S - S  64,252.35 S 64,252.35
Total 40350 - Fish Sales $ - S - S - S - $4,391,779.09 S 4,391,779.09
Total Income $4,002,746.00 $1,025,974.16 $1,777,561.77 $ 6,806,281.94 $4,442,203.08 $  11,248,485.02
Expense
Personnel Expenses
"50000 Salaries & Wages $1,832,713.92 S 623,338.93 $1,309,192.08 S 3,765,244.93 $1,083,221.15 S 4,848,466.08
"50100 Benefits $ 564,359.84 $ 156901.09 $ 335022.03 $ 1,056,282.96 $ 204,990.95 $ 1,261,273.91
50100.09 Medical Reimbursement - Retiree S 9894311 S - S - S 98,943.11 S - S 98,943.11
'50200 Training & Education S 3824545 S 19,602.25 S 22,947.27 S 80,794.96 $ 59,662.89 S 140,457.86
50300 Personnel Related Expenses S 6,010.00 S - S 1092727 S 16,937.27 S 39,749.04 S 56,686.31
50300.01 Scholarship Awards S 8,001.00 $ - S - S 8,001.00 S - S 8,001.00
Total Personnel Expenses $2,548,273.31 S 799,842.27 $1,678,088.65 $ 5,026,204.23 $1,387,624.03 S 6,413,828.26
Operational Expenses S -
51000 Publications S 5,463.64 S 7,956.75 S 9,834.54 S 23,254.93 S - S 23,254.93
'51100 Mailing and Shipping S 6,556.36 S 7,42630 S 5,463.64 $ 19,446.30 $ 136,590.88 $ 156,037.17
51200 Travel S 9834543 S 15727.84 S 21,854.54 S 135927.81 $ 12841291 $ 264,340.72
51300 Meeting and Conference Expenses $ 180,353.00 S - S - $  180,353.00 S - S 180,353.00
51400 Technology S 14751815 S - S 2,294.73 S 149,812.87 S - S 149,812.87
Total Operational Expenses' S 438,236.57 S 31,110.89 S 39,447.44 $ 508,794.91 $ 265,003.78 $ 773,798.69
Fees and Contract Expenses
'52000 Professional Fees $ 240,399.94 S - S 1,547.30 S 241,947.24 S - S 241,947.24
52200 Other Fees and Charges S 5463635 S - S - S 54,636.35 $ 10,927.27 S 65,563.62
52300 Leases and Contracts $ 2731818 $ 4139526 $ 3824545 $  106,958.88 $2,118,073.17 $  2,225,032.05
54000 Communications S 3278181 S - S 3,82454 S 36,606.35 S 21,854.54 S 58,460.89
Total Fees and Contract Expenses' $ 355,136.28 S 41,39526 S 43,617.29 $ 440,148.82 $2,150,854.98 S 2,591,003.81
Facilities and Equipment Expenses
'53000 Equipment Expense $ 21,85454 S - S 4,37091 S 26,225.45 $ 16,39091 $ 42,616.35
53100 Supplies Expense $ 2731818 S 153,625.75 S 2,841.09 S 183,785.01 S 819,545.25 S 1,003,330.26
53200 Maintenance and Utilities $ 120,199.97 S - S 2,640.03 S  122,840.00 $ 10,927.27 S 133,767.27
53300 Facility Rentals S 491,727.15 S - S 6,556.36 S  498,283.51 S 14,205.45 S 512,488.96
Total Facilities and Equiy Expenses S 661,099.84 S 153,625.75 S 16,408.39 $ 831,133.97 S 861,068.88 S 1,692,202.85
Other Expenses
"55000 Budget Contingency S - S - $ - S - S - S -
Total Other Expenses | $ - s -8 - S8 - S =3 S
Total Expense $4,002,746.00 $1,025,974.16 $1,777,561.77 $ 6,806,281.93 $4,664,551.68 $  11,470,833.61
Net Income (Loss) $ - $ - $ - $ - $ (222,348.59) $ (222,348.59)
IFC Pension
IFC Pension - Canada $ 127,848.00 S - S - S 127,848.00 S - S 127,848.00
IFC Pension - United States of America $ 127,848.00 $ - S - S 127,848.00 S - S 127,848.00
Total - IFC Pension S 255,696.00 $ - S - $  255,696.00 S - S 255,696.00
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